West Devon Licensing Sub-

Public Document Pack

Committee —
Borough
Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 30th January, 2018
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park
Full Members: Chairman
Vice Chairman
Members: Clir Baldwin Cllr Sanders
Cllr Roberts

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a

disclosable pecuniary interest.

Commiittee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




Page No

Appointment of Chairman
Division of Agenda

Declaration of Interest

[
1

Application for a new premises licence at Meavy Parish
Hall, The Green, Meavy, Yelverton, PL20 6PJ]

54



Agenda ltem 4

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: 30t January 2018
Title: Application for a new premises licence at

Meavy Parish Hall, The Green, Meavy,
Yelverton, PL20 6PJ]

Portfolio Area: Customer First
Wards Affected:

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:
Urgent Decision: Y Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Specialist - Licensing

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this
application, namely to:

i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any
Mandatory Conditions required;

i) modify the conditions of the licence;

ifi) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates;

iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the
premises supervisor:

V) reject the application,

in line with the licensing objectives contained within the
Licensing Act 2003.

Page 1



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

Executive summary

The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Meavy
Parish Hall, The Green, Meavy, Yelverton, PL20 6PJ] in
accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority received an application for a new Premises
Licence for the above on 5" December 2017. The premises is a
parish hall and due to deregulation under Licensing Act 2003 and
Live Music Act 2012 can provide a range of regulated entertainment
activities between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00.

The application is for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the
premises Monday to Sunday between the hours of 12:00 and
23:00. A copy of the application and plan is attached at Appendix
A.

During the consultation period, in liaison with the Police, the
applicant has agreed to include additional conditions on the licence
to address the four licensing objectives, see Appendix B. The
Police have confirmed that they are satisfied that these changes will
address their concerns.

Four relevant representations in objection to the application were
received during the consultation period from persons living in close
proximity to the premises. Copies of the representations are
attached at Appendix C. Mediation has not been possible and
therefore it is necessary for the application to be determined by the
licensing sub-committee.

Background

The premises is a parish hall located in the village of Meavy, close
to many residential properties. Plans showing the location of the
premises, in relation to nearby properties can be found at
Appendix D.

All four representations include concerns relating to the ‘Prevention
of Public Nuisance’ licensing objective, including the potential for
increased noise levels from the premises and disturbance from
additional people and cars in the village. Examples of occasions
where events held at the premises have caused a nuisance to
nearby residents have been given, with concerns that these issues
will occur 
[...]
e Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. (These objectives are the
only matters to be taken into account in determining the application
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the
licensing objectives).

The four licensing objectives are:

- The prevention of crime and disorder
- Public safety

- The prevention of public nuisance

- The protection of children from harm

Section 3.2 of the Policy states: A licence (or club premises
certificate) will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is
satisfied that these objectives have been met.

2.10 Section 4.1 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies,

policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have
regard.

Page 3



2.11 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

which was revised and re-published in April 2017 state: The
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion
has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations and
it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a
hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions
to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives (paragraph
10.8 of the guidance).

2.12 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees under

2.13

2.14

3.1

3.2

3.3

the Licensing Act 2003:
Devon and Cornwall Police
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service
Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board
Devon County Council Trading Standards
Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon
West Devon Borough Council Planning Department
Dartmoor National Park Authority Planning Department
West Devon Borough Council Environmental Health (Health &
Safety)
West Devon Borough Council Environmental Health (Pollution
Control)
Home Office Immigration Enforcement

Out of the above responsible authorities, representations were
received from the Police and amendments have been agreed with
the applicant which have satisfied their concerns (Appendix B).
There were no objections received from any of the other
responsible authorities.
In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may
make a representation in relation to a premises licence
application.

Outcomes/outputs

When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly

when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy)
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant:

Where applications have given rise to representations, any
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive
periods. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise
immediately surrounding the premises may also prove appropriate
to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and
leave (paragraph 2.19 of the guidance).

Section 6.1 of the policy states: The Licensing Authority will deal
with the issue of licensing hours on the individual merits of each
application. When the Authority’s discretion is engaged,
consideration will be given to the individual merits of an application

Page 4



3.4

3.5

3.7

3.8

3.9

but the presumption will be to grant the hours requested unless
there are objections to those hours raised by Responsible
Authorities or other persons on the basis of the licensing objectives.
However, when dealing with licensing hours beyond midnight it is
more likely that relevant representations will be made unless there
are higher standards of control within operating schedules to
promote the licensing objectives, especially for premises which are
situated near residential areas or in areas where anti-social disorder
takes place.

Section 6.4 of the policy states: The terminal hours will normally be
approved where the Applicant can show that the proposal would not
adversely affect the licensing objectives unless, after hearing
relevant representation the Licensing Au
[...]
 that these are appropriate to address
the licensing objectives.

Options available and consideration of risk

The Licensing Authority may decide to impose additional conditions
to address the four licensing objectives, or to amend or remove
requested licensable activities. When coming to their decision the
Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to the Section
182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. Reasons must
be given which relate to the licensing objectives for any decision
made.

The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation
proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed by
the applicant, the representations received, the location of the
premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the
management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence provided
of any problems in the past, the likely impact of any extension of
hours and activities, public transport, taxi availability, the right the
applicant has to operate a business and balancing the rights of
residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family life. West
Devon relies on tourism, with holidaymakers both from this country
and international visitors who are, in the main, families with young
children and retired people - the very segment of society who
would perhaps be deterred by anti-social behaviour. These, and any
other relevant issues, may be explored at the hearing in so far as it
reflects the four licensing objectives.

A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed
by the applicant or any person who has made relevant
representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by
virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The
Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own
decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with. The Magistrates’
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit.

The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a
responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted. A
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a
period of up to three months or to withdraw it.

Proposed Way Forward
That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new

Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this
application, namely to:

Page 6



i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any
Mandatory Conditions required;

i) modify the conditions of the licence;

iii) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates;

iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the
premises supervisor:

V) reject the application,

in line with the licensing objectives (Section 4) contained within the

Licensing Act 2003.

6. Implications

Implications Relevant | Details and proposed measures to address
to
proposals
Y/N
Legal/Governance | Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities

the responsibility for determining applications
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory
obligation.

As there have been relevant representations in
respect of this application which have not been
resolved, this hearing must be held. Relevant
representations are about the likely effect of the
grant of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or
any other person. The Licensing Sub-Committee
must disregard any information or evidence not
relevant to the licensing objectives.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this
application in accordance with Section 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing
functions must be carried out with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. The
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good
reason to do so. Those reasons should be stated.

The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a
new premises licence application, the committee
takes any of the following steps which are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives:
(@) to grant the licence subject to:-
i) the conditions mentioned in section 18
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as
extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and

Page 7




ii) any conditions which must under section19,
20 or 21 be included in the licence;

(b)to exclude from the scope of the licence any of
the licensable activities to which the application
relates;

(c) to reject the application

The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its
decision to take any of these steps. Similarly, if
the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee
must give its reasons.

The applicant or any person who has made
relevant representations has the right to appeal a
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and
Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003.

On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:

a) dismiss the appeal;

b) substitute for the decision appeal against
another decision which could have been
made by the Licensing authority;

c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to
dispose of it in accordance with the direction
of the court.

Financial

There are no direct financial implications to the
Council from this Report. However, should a
decision be challenged this could result in the
Council facing an appeal to the Magistrates Court
with the risk of costs being awarded against the
Council.

Risk

The Licensing Authority must follow strict
legislation in accordance with the Licensing Act
2003 and adhere to the statutory instruments
contained with the Act.

All decisions must be taken in consideration of the
four licensing objectives (section 2.3). These
objectives are in place to give protection t
[...]
is 18 years or over.

The forms of proof of age that will be accepted are; a passport, a photo driving licence, or a proof-of-
age card that has the PASS accreditation hologram. Photocopies will not be accepted.

Hall committee members will be trained in this policy and reminded about it frequently to ensure that
users operate the Challenge 25 policy for alcohol sales.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Naomi Stacey

=
From: Kevin Stribley <{
Sent: 22 December 2017 12:00
To: Naomi Stacey
Cer Heather Stribley
Subject: Objection to Application for New Premises Licence: Meavy Parish Hall, The Green,

Meavy, Yelverton, PL20 6PJY. Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises,
Monday to Sunday from 12:00 to 23:00.

Dear Naomi,

We would like to strongly object to the application for a permanent alcohol licence for the Parish Hall in
Meavy village.

The reason for our objection is that the Parish Hall is at the centre of our quiet residential village of just 27
households and the granting of this licence will inevitably bring an increased level of noise, traffic and
disturbance to our small community.

We've already seen a huge increase in speeding traffic, congestion, access and parking difficulties due to
the popularity of the local pub, The Royal Oak, that is open from 11am to 11pm daily just twenty feet away
from the Parish Hall.

As we live only two doors away from the Parish Hall we have, in the past, along with our neighbours,
experienced, excessive noise and disturbing behaviour from Hall users when it has been used for private
licenced events.

Historically the Hall has been used for the local. Garden Society, History group, Morris dancing, Amateur
Dramatics, Pantomime etc; activities befitting a small Dartmoor village within a conservation area of the
National Park. We are fortunate that there are already plenty of licenced premises nearby, one in the
village, another less than a mile away.

Due to the popularity of the village pub with visitors, bringing speeding motorists unaccustomed to sharing
the road with pedestrians and no street lighting, we already have difficulties walking with our dog, our
children or grandchildren along the narrow village lanes, especially in the evenings.

Page 41



Just for your information it seems more than a coincidence that the chairman of the parish hall committee
is also the landlord of the local pub, a non-resident, who has made no secret of the fact that the pub is not
hig enough for his enterprising ideas. Not only does he allocate the running of the pub to his staff, he also
runs another outside bar business, Moor Bars, from the Royal Oak.

Yours faithfully

Kevin and Heather Stribley
1 Heather Cottages
Meavy

Yelverton,

PL20 6PL

Page, 42



Naomi Stacey

From: Richardayres 4

Sent: 22 December 2017 11:23

To: Naomi Stacey

Subiect: Application for license at Meavy Parish Hall

It has come to my attention that this application has been made, and as a resident of Meavy village | wish to express
objections. Firstly the granting of a permanent license to sell alcohol would represent a big change to the hall and |
am very unhappy that the hall committee have not discussed it with residents- especially with those of us living
nearby. Secondly | absolutely do not want to see any change that would bring more cars into our tiny village. We all
risk life and limb stepping out of our houses in Meavy due to vehicles driving through this shared space.

There is a lovely parish-owned pub 20 metres from the hall where alcohol is available. We already get a temporary
license for the hall sometimes when needed and | do not think that we need, nor do | think that most residents want
a permanently licensed hall.

As a resident | do not support this application.

Richard Ayres The Old Garden House, Meavy Sent from my iPhone

Page 43



20t December 2017
The Old Garden House

Meavy

To whom it may concern,
RE: Application for a Premises Licence to be granted to Meavy Parish Hall, Meavy

I am writing to express my concern about the potential provision of a permanent licence for the sale
of alcohol at my local parish hall.

My feeling is that the provision of temparary licensing, at the request of individual hirers {which
often includes myself) is sufficient. A permanently licensed establishment already serves the village:
the Royal Oak Inn is just opposite the parish hall building, a few steps away across the village green.

| am a loca!l resident, living on the same lane as the hail, some five houses from the building. I am
supportive of the Parish Hall and fully appreciative of the work of the Committee on its behalf. [ use
the hall frequently myself, for both licensed and non-licensed events. | have no problem with
occasional ficensing, when events serve the village or other local communities, and where they
provide a positive addition to village life.

However, the village is very small, with just over twenty dwellings. Along with moorland tourism
generally, the Royal Oak does very well in attracting significant numbers of visitors, and the village is
already very busy. There is insufficient infrastructure in Meavy, in terms of accessible roads, parking
and so on, to cater for another permanently licensed venue.

When there are events, the lanes become congested and walking through the village is perilous
because most of us have houses fronting the lanes, the lanes are narrow and pot-holed, there are no
pavements, and no lighting at night. | and others have, on more than one accasion, been knocked
into the hedgerows by cars, during both day and evening hours,

One such occurrence resulted in an injury to my young step-daughter, who was keeping to her side
of the lane but a driver misjudged the space available and knocked her from her bicycle with his
wing mirror. On other accasions following events, we have found people wandering around our
(private) back [ane and into our garden. The naise is also sometimes disruptive, which is really o
[...]
et lighting, no pavements with narrow country
lanes/roads approaching the village, with each building in close proximity to another. The Village resides in
the bottom of a valley and so noise does carry, it goes without saying.

Some of the profits from the Royal Oak Inn are put back into the local parish community to financially
assist with projects/grant funding for projects in the Parish and for the residents of the Parish to receive a
rebate on their Council Tax, all of which is greatly appreciated.

Due to this very special and unique situation, Meavy Parish Hall has never held an alcohol license, it would
be extremely damaging to the Parish community and the unique set up that has transpired for centuries.
Meavy Parish Hall resides only approximately 25 feet away from the the Royal Oak Inn, it is only separated

by 2 narrow roads and Meavy Village Green.

Mr Stephen Earp is the current tenant landlord of the Royal Oak Inn, Meavy.

Meavy Parish Hall, Meavy.

Page 45



Meavy Parish Hall is an unlisted historical asset within Meavy Village. The original building, for which only
the original walls on the North Elevation and North East Elevation survive, formed part of the original
school for both Meavy and Sheepstor Parish children. It was the first school of its kind in the area at the
time, it was converted into the Parish Hall we all know today back in 1928. Due to its positioning as the
original school building for the children, it naturally resides in the historical heart of Meavy Village in very
close proximity to neighbouring residential properties/cottages, the Grade | Listed St Peter's Church, The
Royal Oak Inn and Meavy Village Green.

Meavy Parish Hall is used by local groups including Meavy Garden Society, Meavy Amateur Dramatics,
local history groups for giving talks and St Peter's Church amongst others.

Mr Stephen Jon Earp, The Royal Oak Inn, Meavy Parish Hall and Meavy Village Residents.

Over recent years, there have been many complaints made by Meavy Residents to West Devon Borough
Council Environmental Health and Licencing, Dartmoor National Park Authority Enforcement Team, Devon
County Highways, Burrator Parish Council and the Local Police concerning specifically Mr Stephen Jon
Earp, and his activities involving both the Royal Oak Inn and Meavy Parish Hall.

Mr Earp is the current tenant landlord of the Royal Oak Inn (a non-resident, he lives in Postbridge) and on
the Meavy Parish Hall Committee, Mr Earp also owns a separate mobile business called 'Moor Bars' which
he regularly advertises on the many of his parked 'business' vehicles in the village. Mr Earp has proven
himself to be a 'repeat offender’ in recent years in his capacity as tenant of the Royal Oak Inn and Member
of the Meavy Parish Hall Committee.

Mr Earp has over the years organised events that have proven to be too big for the small rural village of
Meavy, putting not only its residents safety at risk, but also the safety of visitors who do not know the
area, the events have been poorly organised with no elements of Public Safety being considered, even so
far as to having live electricity cables running from the Royal Oak Inn, across the road and onto the village
green, without the road being closed. Mr Earp has set up his 'Moor Bars' mobile bar right outside the Royal
Oak Inn, on the cobbles, selling alcohol and BBQ food with people queuing and standing around in the
road, when cars are trying to pass.

Mr Earp has organised, amongst other things, Bank Holiday Weekend 3 day Cider Festivals with loud
excessive music in Meavy Parish Hall which breached the Licence of the Temporary Events Notice into the
early hours of the morning, excessive unacceptable loud drunken behaviour of people on the roads

and Village Green in the early hours of the morning. However, during the days, there where no roads
closed, no parking areas organised, empty drinking glasses scattered about the village with some glasses
broken, amongst other places, drunken be
[...]
nt Level 1
December 2014. in response to the storms of Winter 2013-2014, the Government have also acknowledged
in their amendments of the National Planning Policy Framework March 2014 that Planning Officers and
Reservoir Undertakers should "Avoid intensification of development within areas at risk of reservoir
failure". Meavy Village is 1/2 mile from Burrator Reservoir and subsequently right in the line of fire should
anything untoward happen to the reservoir.

Flooding and Meavy Parish Hall.

There is one particular incident that | would like to address with regard to flooding in Meavy Village and
the use of Meavy Parish Hall.

On Saturday 6th February 2016, Meavy Parish Hall was being used for the Meavy Amateur Dramatics
Pantomime, it was a Saturday afternoon and a matinee performance was taking place.

Over several previous days, the rain fall had been very heavy and unrelenting, the organisers of the
pantomime and the Parish Hall Committee {some of whom are the same people) were aware of this,
however, they decided that all of the performances would still go ahead regardless.

On Saturday 6th February 2016 the weather was so bad that it caused severe flooding in the village to
both land and property, the Pantomime performances should have been cancelled in the interests of
Public Safety, however, they were not. The narrow lanes leading into the Meavy Village were water logged
due to blocked drains, blocked culverts and debris from hedgerows, people and cars were still trying to get
to the centre of the village for the Pantomime performances. On the afternoon of Saturday 6th February
cars had continued to come to the village for the Pantomime in the Parish Hall the roads were flooded and
the waves of water that were being caused by the vehicles as they passed through the water was
exacerbating the flooding of properties that line the road to the Parish Hall.

People driving the cars would not stop, even at the request of home owners trying desperately hard to
pro
[...]
 coupled with the safety of the local residents and their property. Past lessons need to be
learnt otherwise we will going "out of the frying pan and into the fire" |

Yours sincerely,

Amanda Steers

Page 49



9T0C S4991S BPUBWY @




9TOT 548915 BPUBWY @

T IS A R IENR o A e - | b




9T0C s1931S epuewy @

Page 52



€G abed

® Meavy Parish Hall

® Royal Oak public house

Map to show location of Meavy Parish Hall and location of representations

\

Melavy Barton
\;
Mansion

@ Location of objectors’ properties

Meavy Parish Church



G abed

Map to show usage of properties close to Meavy Parish Hall

bomia it

7 West Devon
South Hams  Borough
District Councll  Council

Working together

Map showing C.Tax and
B.Rates properties

Blue dots identify C.Tax, Orange dots
identify B. Rates

Printed at A4:  1:1448

Workspace:  GIS Data

Printed by
Date 22nd January 2018
Status

Min X:  253041.51
MinY: 67000.85
Max X: 254203.15

MaxY: 6720847

@© Crown copyright & database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey data, West Devon B.C. 100023302 and South Hams D.C. 100022628.

\ il

1\{ —————=

-

Remains of \

pavy Barton

lemains of
Mansion




	Agenda
	4 Application for a new premises licence at Meavy Parish Hall, The Green, Meavy, Yelverton, PL20 6PJ
	Appendix A i
	Appendix Aii
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee held on

Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 at 1.30 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Roberts

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Mott Cllr Pearce

Officers:
Solicitor
Specialist – Licensing

Also in attendance and participating:
Mr Michael Parle on behalf of the applicant with Mrs K 
Luffingham and Mr S Earp
Mr and Mrs Shipley with Cllr Diana Moyse – Objecting
Ms Amanda Steers - Objecting

9. Appointment of Chairman 
*LSC9           

RESOLVED

That Cllr Sanders be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.

10. Declaration of Interest 
*LSC10        

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered but none were made.  In response to a challenge 



from a resident, Cllr Sanders confirmed that whilst he was a Member 
of Dartmoor National Park Authority, in his view this did not result in a 
conflict of interest and he was able to take part in this sub-committee.  
He also confirmed that he knew the residents in attendance, knew Mr 
Earp once he saw him, had previously visited the Royal Oak Public 
House, but did not know anyone well enough to warrant a declaration 
of interest.

11. Application for a new premises licence at Meavy Parish Hall, 
The Green, Meavy, Yelverton, PL20 6PJ 
*LSC11

The Sub Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application for a new premises licence at Meavy Parish Hall, The 
Green, Meavy, Yelverton. The Chairman read out the order of the 
process. 

The Licensing Officer proceeded to present the application and the 
contents of her report. She confirmed that the applicant had met with 
the Police and agreed to additional conditions set out in presented 
appendix B.  As a result, the Police had confirmed that they had no other 
objections.  There were no objections from statutory consultees, 
however, four representations had been received objecting to the 
application.  Further to additional information supplied by the applicant, 
one of those objections had been withdrawn.  The Licensing Officer set 
out the key elements within the report, and reminded the sub-committee 
that the application must be judged against the four licensing objectives.

1. Address by Mr Michael Parle on behalf of the applicant
During his presentation, Mr Parle made the following points:
- He outlined the reason for the application being the need to 

protect the future of the Parish Hall
- The committee were looking to arrange fund raising events
- Traditional events such as whist drives were no longer popular
- The cost of applying for Temporary Event Notices, both financial 

cost and time for volunteers to complete the application process
- The wish to make the events more attractive
- Concerns about additional traffic generation not being valid as the 
events that were no longer popular such as whist drives and 
quizzes attracted people from outside the village.

2. Address by Miss Amanda Steers objecting to the application
During her presentation, Miss Steers made the following points:
- She reminded the sub-committee of the issues associated with an 

event that had taken place in 2016 that resulted in complaints, the 
Police did nothing and Environmental Health could not be 
contacted as apparently the computers were down

- Events have been held without the appropriate permission
- On a normal night there can be a parish council meeting in the hall 

and bell ringers practising in the church so it all gets a bit much
- There will be more traffic



- The buildings, roads and village green cannot be moved, there is 
not enough room

- It is one thing to have great ideas but limitations must be set
- If the DPS does not need to be on site who will supervise
- I live in the village and have been subjected to noise, nuisance and 

foul language when events have been taking place

                   

3. Address by Mr Stribley – objecting to the application
During his presentation, Mr Stribley made the following points:
- the reason for his objection being that he lived in the centre of a 

quiet residential village which was being subjected to increased 
levels of traffic and noise

- he had experienced excessive noise and disturbing behaviour arising 
from people attending events

- other residents were also upset by the application and had said that 
Mr and Mrs Stribley were brave to ‘stick their necks out’ and object

- due to the popularity of the Royal Oak, people unaccustomed to 
sharing space with pedestrians were coming into the village along 
the narrow village lanes

- the landlord of the Royal Oak has made no secret that the pub is not 
big enough for his enterprising ideas and, if approved, the parish 
hall will become an extension to the pub

- The landlord of the pub already delegates supervision of the pub to 
others, who will he delegate supervision of the parish hall to

   
        

4.  Address by Mrs Stribley objecting to the application
During her presentation, Mrs Stribley made the following points:
- Living in the village has been an enjoyable experience except for 

the last few years which has seen an increase in traffic and 
popularity of the Royal Oak which has had a detrimental effect

- I used to be in the parish hall committee and enjoyed it until Mr 
Earp became chairman and made changes

- When alcohol is served at events in the hall we are unable to open 
our windows at night because of the noise, bad language and 
urinating

- The village is not designed for these events.  People love Meavy, I 
love Meavy, but people need to come to the village for other 
reasons

- The parish hall is now an extension of the Royal Oak.  We used to 
have events such as lunches for the elderly and the hall was 
successful, so why not now

- Meavy is a small Dartmoor village and a pleasant place to come to, 
but not when people throw cans, create nuisance 

5.   Address by Cllr Moyse objecting to the application
During her presentation, Cllr Moyse made the following points:
- I don’t live in the village and can view from afar, but I know the 

village as I was the Parish Clerk for three years
- I do usually support parish halls but I have concerns in this case 

as there are flooding issues in the area and the proposal will 
cause an increase in traffic 



- There are no pavements and there are walkers and horse riders 
in the village, and there have been several complaints about 
speeding vehicles

- Parking is difficult
- Meavy is a small hamlet that does not need anymore traffic
- I hope the sub committee will not pass the application.

                     
           
The Members of the sub-committee were given the opportunity to ask 
questions of clarity of each of the speakers.  The Chairman then 
allowed questions from each of the speakers.

(At 2.50pm, the Sub-Committee adjourned in the presence of the 
solicitor to consider the application. The Sub Committee reconvened 
at 3.30pm)

5   The Decision

The Chairman read out the following statement:

We have considered the application for a new premises licence. 

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government 
guidance and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations from all parties and 
additional information given to us today.  We have also considered the 
additional conditions proposed by the Police and accept by the 
Applicant.

It is our decision to grant this applications subject to the following 
changes being incorporated into the operating schedule and to include 
the additional conditions requested by the Policy.  We have determined 
the changes to be APPROPRIATE to achieve the licensing objectives:

1.  The sale of alcohol to be limited to a maximum of 30 events per 
year to prevent public nuisance

2. To maintain at all times a written record of each event where 
alcohol is for sale for inspection by the Licensing Authority to 
maintain compliance with the licensing objectives.

In addition to be APPROPRIATE the Committee also believe the 
amendment(s) to be necessary.

Thank you all”

The Meeting concluded at 3.35 pm



Signed by:

Chairman


